

JUN 8 - 2009

No. 08-1232

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLYLE FORTRAN TRUST,
Petitioner,

v.

NVIDIA CORPORATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jeremy W. Katz
Counsel of Record
Pinnacle Law Group LLP
425 California Street, #1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 394-5700

Counsel for Respondent Richard Heddleson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE INTRA-CIRCUIT AND INTER-CIRCUIT
 CONFLICTS THAT PETITIONER ASSERTS
 DO NOT ACTUALLY EXIST..... 7

 II. THE REMAINING QUESTIONS PRESENTED
 IN THE PETITION DO NOT IMPACT
 HEDDLESON 14

 A. Question 2 of 4 Does Not Apply 14

 B. Question 3 of 4 Does Not Apply 15

 C. Question 4 of 4 Does Not Apply 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co. of New York</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	2,7,8,10,11,12
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Folks (In re Folks)</i> , 211 B.R. 378 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 1997)	8,9,10,11,12
<i>Crosstalk Productions v. Jacobson</i> , 65 Cal.App.4th 631 (Cal. 1998).....	15
<i>Marin v. Jacuzzi</i> , 224 Cal.App.2d 549 (Cal. 1964)	15
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	11,13
<i>Steinberg v. Buczynski</i> , 40 F.3d 890 (7 th Cir. 1994)	11,12
<i>Williams v. California First Bank</i> , 859 F.2d 664 (9 th Cir. 1988)	9,10,11,12
